

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



## NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 89th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Jude T. Bayona Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon, Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do-Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 253-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL FOR BEING CONFERRED AS ONE OF THE FINALISTS AND SEMI-FINALISTS IN THE 13<sup>th</sup> PHILIPPINE GEOGRAPHY OLYMPIAD (PGO) AT THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES-DILIMAN, QUEZON CITY HELD ON MARCH 2-3, 2024

Sponsors: Hon. Tirso V. Mangada

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Philippine Geography Olympiad (PGO) is the premier nationwide inter-high school geography quiz bee presented by the Geographic Society of the University of the Philippines recognized by the International Geography Olympiad (iGEO) of the International Geographical Union;

WHEREAS, the competition aims to promote the discipline of geography among high school students and provide a venue for high school geography enthusiasts, offer them a possible career path, as well as for them acquire skills in analyzing geographic patterns and understand human-environment interactions;

WHEREAS, up to two hundred (200) participants in thirty-three (33) high schools in the Philippines competed during the said event, making Philippine Geography Olympiad (PGO 13) its largest non-online edition in almost nine (9) years;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the award/s received by the Tuguegarao City Science High School and its student participants are clear indications of the school being the leader in the realm of quality education;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends the Officials, Faculty and Personnel of the Tuguegarao City Science High School for being conferred as one of the Finalists and Semi-Finalists in the 13<sup>th</sup> Philippine Geography Olympiad (PGO), thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said school provides for its students/learners:

- 1. MR. JUSTINE RAINIER J. PAGULAYAN, Grade 12 Student Top 10 Finalist
- 2. MS. SHILDEZ-TONYJODD M. TABBU, Grade 12 Student Top 30 Semi-Finalist
- 3. MS. KYRA DOMINIQUE P. SALES, Grade 11 Student Participant
- 4. MS. JANELLE G. SALVA, Grade 11 Student Participant

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend the TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL for being conferred as one of the Finalists and Semi-Finalists in the 13<sup>th</sup> Philippine Geography Olympiad (PGO) at the University of the Philippines-Diliman, Quezon City held on March 2-3, 2024.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Tuguegarao City Science High School for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 253-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. BIENVENIDO O DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 05/06/1014

cel